
295350-2013 Page 1/3

II.1.4.

II.1.3.

II.1.2.

II.1.1.

II.1.

I.4.

I.3.

I.2.

I.1.

See the notice on TED website 295350-2013 - Result
Belgium-Brussels: Evaluation of implementation of the European consensus on humanitarian aid
OJ S 171/2013 04/09/2013
Contract award notice
Services

Directive 2004/18/EC

Section I: Contracting authority

Name and addresses
Official name: European Commission, Directorate-General for Humanitarian Aid and Civil 
Protection — ECHO

: rue de la Loi 86Postal address
: BrusselsTown

: 1049Postal code
: BelgiumCountry

: Joakim NilssonFor the attention of
 E-mail: joakim.nilsson@ec.europa.eu

: +32 22953029Telephone
Internet address(es):
General address of the contracting authority: http://ec.europa.eu/echo/

Type of the contracting authority
European institution/agency or international organisation

Main activity
Other: Consulting.

Contract award on behalf of other contracting authorities
The contracting authority is purchasing on behalf of other contracting authorities: no

Section II: Object of the contract

Description

Title
Evaluation of implementation of the European consensus on humanitarian aid.

Type of contract and place of performance or delivery
Services
Service category No 27: Other services
NUTS code

Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system (DPS)
The notice involves contract(s) based on a dynamic purchasing system (DPS)

Short description of the contract or purchase(s)
The purpose of the evaluation is to contribute to advance EU reflection on the future 
implementation of its humanitarian policy, including practical considerations to be reflected in a 
follow-up to the current consensus action plan. The main objective of the evaluation is to 
deliver an independent assessment of the implementation of the consensus and of the action 
plan at the EU level, in view of reflections on follow-up to the current action plan after its expiry 

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/295350-2013
mailto:joakim.nilsson@ec.europa.eu?subject=TED
http://ec.europa.eu/echo/


295350-2013 Page 2/3

V.3.

V.2.

V.1.

IV.3.2.

IV.3.1.

IV.3.

IV.2.2.

IV.2.1.

IV.2.

IV.1.1.

IV.1.

II.2.1.

II.2.

II.1.6.

II.1.5.

in mid-2013, and improving EU performance in the humanitarian field in the future. In particular 
the evaluation will investigate to what extent the adhesion to the consensus by the EC and the 
Member States has contributed to better coordination and coherence in the implementation of 
EU humanitarian assistance.

CPV code(s)
73200000 Research and development consultancy services

Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: yes

Total value of the contract/lot

Total value of the contract/lot
Value: 400 000 EUR
excluding VAT

Section IV: Procedure

Type of procedure

Type of procedure
Open

Award criteria

Award criteria
The most economically advantageous tender in terms of
1. General approach and understanding of the work to be performed.  20Weighting
2. Evaluation approach and methodology.  30Weighting
3. Organisation of tasks, team and timetable.  20Weighting
4. Appropriateness of the team on the basis of the expertise proposed.  30Weighting

Information about electronic auction
An electronic auction has been used: no

Administrative information

File reference number attributed by the contracting authority
ECHO/A3/SER/2013/01.

Previous publication concerning this procedure
Contract notice
Notice number in the OJ S:   25.1.20132013/S 18-025130 of

Section V: Award of contract

Contract No: ECHO/A3/SER/2013/01
Date of conclusion of the contract
29.4.2013

Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 6

Name and address of the contractor

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/025130-2013


295350-2013 Page 3/3

VI.4.

VI.3.3.

VI.3.2.

VI.3.1.

VI.3.

VI.2.

VI.1.

V.5.

V.4.

Official name: ADE SA (Aide à la Décision Économique)
: rue de Clairvaux 40, Box 101Postal address

: Louvain-la-NeuveTown
: 1348Postal code

: BelgiumCountry
 E-mail: ade@ade.be

: +32 10454510Telephone

Information on value of the contract/lot
Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot:
Value: 368 764 EUR
excluding VAT
Total value of the procurement:
Value: 368 764 EUR
excluding VAT

Information about subcontracting
The contract is likely to be subcontracted: no

Section VI: Complementary information

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information
The contract is not subject to renewals. Duration of the contract — 9 months from the award of 
the contract. The execution of the service is not reserved to a particular profession.

Procedures for review

Review body
Official name: Court of Justice of the European Union

: boulevard Konrad Adenauer, KirchbergPostal address
: LuxembourgTown

: 2925Postal code
: LuxembourgCountry

: +352 4303-1Telephone
: +352 4303-2600Fax

Review procedure
Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures: Within 2 months of the notification to 
the plaintiff, or, in the absence thereof, on the day it came to knowledge. Lodging an appeal 
does not mean that this deadline is suspended or a new one is set.

Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained

Date of dispatch of this notice
23.8.2013

mailto:ade@ade.be?subject=TED

